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Decision No~ _ .... 7 .... 9~8~O~2::z;... __ _ 

BEFORE 'mE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Iuvestigation on the Commission's own 
tIlOtion into the operations 7 rates an.d 
practices of Yreka Western Railroad 
Compauy ~ a California eorporatioo, and 
Sierra Pacific Iudustries 7 a 
California corporation.. 

case No. 9287 
(Filed November 2> 1971) 

Martin .r. Roseu7 Attorney at Law 7 for Yreka Western 
Riilroad cotnpany ~ respondent. 

Timothy E. Tre.aCX7 Attorney- at Law 7 and E. E. Cahootl7 
for the tomiission staff. 

OPINION -------
This is au investigation on the Commission's own motion 

into the rates, operations aud practices of Yreka Western Railroad 
Company, a California corporation (Yreka Western) 7 for the purpose 
of determini'Cg whether said respco.dent violated Sections 3664 7 3667 
and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code by charging and collecting 
less than applicable minimum rates in connection with for-hire trans­
portation performed for Sierra Pacific Industries 7 a California 
corporation (Sierra). 

PUblic heariugwas held before Examiner Mooney in 
San. Francisco on December 8, 1971, on whieh date the matter was 
submi.tted. 

Yreka Western holds radial highway common earrier7 highway 

contract carrier and dump truck carrier permits and a certificate of 
public convenienee And n.ecessity.. It has tendnals in Yreka and 

Eurek:l. Durillg the staff investigation referred to hereinafter, it 
employed in its truck operations. six dr1vers 7 one mechanic, one office 
gi:l an.d a ma'C3ger; it operated three tractors 7 five bobrail vans, 

three semi-flatbed t~.e.ilers and three full flatbed trailers; snd it 
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had been served with all applicable minimum rate tariffs· and distance 
tables, together with all supplements and additions to each. Its 
gross operatiug revenue for the year 1970 was $549,975 and for the 
first quarter of 1971 was $75,544.18. 

During July 1971, a representative of the Commission staff 
v1~ited Yreka Western's place of business and reviewed its records 
relating to its permitted operatio'QS. for the period July through 
December 1970. The investigation disclosed 48 iustances iuwhich 
said respoudent had assessed less than applicable rates and c~rges 
for the transportation of lumber for Sierra. Said transportation is 
summerized in the staff's Exhibit 2. According to said exhibit the 
un.dercharges resulted from the use of incorrect minimum we1ghts, the 
improper application of combination rail truck rates and assessing 
incorrect alternative rail rates. The total of ~he undercharges 
alleged by the staff in Exhibit 2 is $2,860.81. 

The suff representative testified that he was i:1formed by 

the ~~ger of Yreka Western that a new office girl was hired in 
June 1970 after the former rate mau had retired; that fn 34 of the 
i-:'lS~llCeS included in Exhibit 2, the new girl thought: the t:rsuspor­
ta~ionwas interstate aud applied a lower interstate rate instead of 
the applicable intrastate rates in error; and that when the error 
was discovered in November 1970, she was instructed to use the correct 
intrastate rates for such transport:ation. The witness pointed out;, 
however ~ that no rebilling was issued by said respondeo.t for the 34-
incorrectly ~ated shipments. Ee stated that two undercharge letters 
had ~eu sent to Yreka Western and that it was placed on notice by 

the staff on two occasions for rate aud tariff violations. 
No evidence was presented on. behalf of either respondent. 
CoUt"lSel for the Cotr:missiou staff recom:nended th,.a.t Yreka 

Western be directed to collect the und~charges shown in Exhibit 2; 
t.hat n fine in the amouut of said undercharges and an additional 
put:.itive fi'::le of $1;,000 be imposed on said respondent; and :hat: it be 
ordered to cease and desist from further rate violations .. 
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!he attorney for Yreka Western argued that neither & cease 

and desist order nor a punitive fine are justified. He asserted that 
his client operates only seven miles of railroad track; that it does 
not have an expert staff and is unable to obtain competent rate 
employees; tbnt the errors were inadvertant and unintentional; that 

his client was cooperative with the staff; and that its net profit 
for 1970 was approximately $5,000. 

'We concur with the ratiugs and undercharges shown in 
Exhibit 2~ With the exception of the amount of punitive fine sug­
gested by the staff, we likewise agree with the staff recOtllDlendation. 

As to the amount of the punitive fine, we are of the opinion, based 

on a review of the record, that it should be $500. 
The Commission finds that: 

1. Yreka Western operates pursuant to radial highway coaxnon 
carrier, highway contract carrier and dump truck carrier permits and 
a certificate of public convenience and necessity. 

2. Said respondent was served with all applicable minilXl.".l11l rate 
tariffs aud distance tables, together with all supplements and 
additions to each. 

3. 'l'b.e rates and charges com.puted by the staff in Exhibit 2 
are correct. 

4. Yreka Western charged less than the lawfully prescribed 
minimum. rates in the instances set forth i'O. Exhibit 2 resulting in 
undercharges in the total amount of $2,860.81. 

The Commission concludes that: 
1. Yreka Western violated Sections. 3664, 36&7 and 3737 of the 

Public Utilities Code. 

2. Said respondeu'~ should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800 
of the Public Utilities Code in the amo'lmt of $Z~860.81~ and in 
addition thereto, said respondent should pay a fine pursuant to 
Section 3774 of said Code in the amount of $-500 •. 
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3. Said respondent should be directed to cease and desist from 
charging less than applicable minimum rates and charges. 

'!be Comad.ssiou expects that Yreka Western will proceed 
promptly, diligently aud in good faith to pursue all reasonable 
measures to collect the undercharges.. The staff of the Commissiou 
will make a subsequeut field investigation iuto the measures taken 
by said respondent and the results thereof. If ~here is reason t~ 
'believe that either said respondent or its attorney has not been 

diligent, or bas not taken all reasoMble measures to collect all 
undercharges, or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will 
reopen this proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into 
the circumstances and for the purpose of determiDing whether further 
sauctions should be imposed. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Yreka Western Railroad Company, a california corporation~ 

shall pay a fine of $3,360.81 to this Commission on or before the 
fortieth day after the effective date of this order. 

2. Said respondent shall take such action, including legal 
action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges 
set fort:h herein~ and shall notify tbe Coamission in writing upon 

the consummation of suCh collections. 
3. Said respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and in 

good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect the under­
charges> and iu 'the event: undercharges. ordered 'to be collected by 
paragraph 2 of cliis order> or any part of such underch.e.rges, remain 
uncollected sixty .~ays after the effective date of this order~ said 
respondent: sball file with the Commission, on the first Monday of 
each mouth after the end of said sixty days> a report of t:he Under­
charges rewaiu1:ag t:o be collected. specifying the action 'taken to 
collect such undercharges aud the result: of such action, unt:il such 
undercharges have been collected in. full or uutil further order of 
the Commission. 
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4. Said respondent shall c::ease and desist from. charging and 
collecting compensation for the transportation of property or for 
any service in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the 

minimum rates and charges prescribed by this Commission. 

the Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 
personal service of this order to be made upon Yreka Western Railroad 
Company. The effective date of this order ~ as to. this respondent, 
shall be twenty days after completion of personal service. The 
Secretary is furth~~ directed to cause service by mail of this order 
to be made upon Sierra Pacific Industries, a California corporation. 
The effective date of this order, as to the latter respondent 7 shall 

be twenty days af'Cer completion of service by mail. ,/ / ' 
Dated at &.a.l"1uciaco , Cal~rn1a, this /~ Y..?J 

day of MAIlCH , 1972. ~ If) , / ~ -. .. :0. . _ ' . 
I V '/ 
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